Recognition or adjustment of provisions (245.103)

Record of deferred tax liability (21.560.625)

Consortium Effect Liabilities 264.538

Equity Tax (425.732)

TOTAL INCREASE (DECREASE) OF LIABILITIES (30.777.154)$

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-143-

of December 31, 2015, the relevant impact of which includes the transition effect as of

January 1, 2015, recognized in the equity and the subsequent effect considered in the year

income and another comprehensive income, as appropriate:

33.3.4. Conciliation of the Consolidated Comprehensive Income for the transition

year as of December 31, 2015. The following is the comprehensive income conciliation

according to previous GAAP and the regulatory technical framework as of December 31,

2015, the relevant impact of which includes the transition effect as of January 1, 2015,

recognized in the year income and another comprehensive income, as appropriate:

Description  GAAP 2015  Under IFRS 2015  Difference

ASSETS

 Cash  67.539.710$   64.640.388$   2.899.322$

 Investments and transactions with derivatives 954.380.842   922.647.707   31.733.135

 Credit Portfolio and Financial Leasing Operations 5.814.299.742   5.617.735.427   196.564.315

 Accounts receivable 77.961.982   51.409.420   26.552.562

 Non-current assets held for sale 9.462.998   (2.952.758)   12.415.756

 Material assets 59.674.178   12.639.005   47.035.173

 Other assets 56.024.853   155.518.091   -99.493.238

LIABILITIES

 Financial instruments at amortized cost (3.335.844.274)   (3.335.933.317)   89.043

 Financial instruments at fair value 15.061   -   15.061

 Bank loans and other financial obligations (2.084.324.342)   (2.084.338.117)   13.775

 Accounts Payable (108.875.055)   (39.750.147)   -69.124.908

 Labor obligations (1.016.126)   (802.759)   -213.367

 Provisions (1.667.480)   (1.547.408)   -120.072

 Other l iabilities (159.850.245)   (156.345.453)   -3.504.792

 Reserves (168.742.909)   (168.205.068)   -537.841

 Deficit or surplus (278.906.318)   (72.031.794)   -206.874.524

 Profits or losses   (9.495.468)   -   (9.495.468)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position Variation (72.046.068)$

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-144-

36. FACTS OCCURRED AFTER THE REPORTED YEAR

The Entities management assessed the subsequent events occurred as from January 1,

2017, until February 28, 2017, date on which financial statements were available for

Description  GAAP 2015  Under IFRS 2015  Difference

INCOME

 Financial earnings portfolio (319.333.203)$   (260.253.229)$   (59.079.974)$

 Financial earnings from money market transactions and other interests (41.584)   (57.487.455)   57.445.871

 Valuation of investments at fair value - debt instruments (53.536.774)   (31.125.347)   -22.411.427

 Valuation of investments at fair value - equity instruments. (981.823)   (6.398.193)   5.416.370

 Valuation of investments at amortized cost (131.420)   (22.561.985)   22.430.565

 Valuation of derivatives – marketable (192.899)   -   -192.899

 Sale of non-current asset held for sale (491.995)   (15.001)   -476.994

 Sale of properties and equipment -   (11.231)   11.231

 Changes (422.159.316)   (424.806.302)   2.646.986

 Activities in joint operations (25.392.518)   -   -25.392.518

 Reversal from impairment loss  (4.696.457)   (708.432)   -3.988.025

 Operating risk recoveries (42.286)   (42.286)   0

 Indemnities (344.357)   (3.928)   -340.429

 Various (1.876.577)   (47.866.412)   45.989.835

 Operating Lease Income (38.629.038)   (38.629.038)   0

 Impairment recoveries (provision) (2.305.259)   (122.840.822)   120.535.563

EXPENSES

 Interest on deposits and accruals 151.053.085   151.231.312   -178.227

 Interest on bank loans and other financial obligations 21.069.479   21.140.735   -71.256

 Financial earnings from money market transactions and other interests 50.155.347   50.300.870   -145.523

 Loss from sale of goods received in payment and returned -   124.763   -124.763

 Valuation of investments at fair value - debt instruments. 35.782.251   11.637.337   24.144.914

 Valuation of investments at fair value - equity instruments. -   9.777.270   -9.777.270

 Commissions 186.399   231.520   -45.121

 Legal 133.871   -   133.871

 Employee benefits 11.704.912   9.519.158   2.185.754

 Valuation of derivatives – marketable 265.645   -   265.645

 Changes 444.487.669   443.275.085   1.212.584

 Taxes and rates 38.183.047   38.184.981   -1.934

 Leases 491.816   491.816   0

 Contributions, affi l iations and transfers 449.003   448.981   22

 Insurance 624.119   624.119   0

 Maintenance and repairs 259.184   213.122   46.062

 Activities in joint operations 16.082.107   -   16.082.107

 Impairment (provisions) 20.223.192   97.351.204   -77.128.012

 Individual counter-cyclical component impairment (provisions) 2.119.419   44.241.446   -42.122.027

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1.969.743   2.005.887   -36.144

 Amortization of intangible assets 2.153.440   1.772.107   381.333

 Various 9.599.897   27.607.451   -18.007.554

 Income tax and related taxes 49.069.756   16.432.304   32.637.452

Consolidated Statement of Income Variance 72.046.068$

Profit (Loss) for the Period of 2015 30.509.608   (41.536.460)   72.046.068$

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-145-

issuance, and determined that no subsequent events occurred that required the recognition

or disclosure of additional information in these statements.

37. OTHER ASPECTS

By virtue of section 126, Act No. 1815, dated December 7, 2016, which establishes that

“The autonomous equity, the management of which has been statutorily assigned to Banco

de Comercio de Colombia S.A., BANCÓLDEX, may be directly managed by this entity or by

means of the affiliates thereof”. Fiduciaria Colombiana de Comercio Exterior S.A.,